
 
Telephone Enquiries: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 13 September 2016 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21 September 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 31st August 2016 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 5 - 26) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning applications: 
 
3A - 11/16/0302: Change of use of ground floor A1 shops (Off licence) to A5 hot 
food takeaway 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Public Document Pack



 

 

145 Manchester Road, Accrington 
 
 
3B - 11/16/0243: Major Full: Change of use from church to 11 No apartments, 1 
No 9 Bed HMO with associated external changes 
 
Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street, Accrington 
 
Recommended - That the applications be determined as set out in  

the report. 
 

4.   Supplemental Agenda  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
Urgent Business 
 
The following item is submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The reasons being to ensure the latest up to date information was included in the report. 
 
5. Exclusion of the Public  
  
Recommended -  That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 

Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item, when it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
proceedings that there will otherwise be disclosure of exempt 
information within the Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the LGA 
(Access to information) specified at the item. 

 
6. Land at Haslingden Old Road (Home Farm), Oswaldtwistle 
 
 Exempt Report 
 

 
 



 

 P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 31st August 2016 

Present: Councillor Bernard Dawson (in the Chair); Councillors Judith Addison,  
Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Loraine Cox, Stuart Eaves, Melissa Fisher,  
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Paddy Short and  
Paul Thompson. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Kath Pratt. 
 

 
 Substitutions 
 

Councillor Terry Hurn acted as substitute representative for Councillor Pratt. 
 
 
 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 20th July 2016, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

  
 
 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Planning Applications for Determination 
  

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 

 
 Resolved  (1) That the following planning permission be approved subject to 

the conditions as per the report:- 
 

11/16/0247 Variation of condition No2 (Design of communication mast) of 
11/15/0377 
Accrington Police Garage, Grange Lane, Accrington 

 
 Resolved  (2) That the following planning permission be approved subject to 

the conditions as per the report:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

11/16/0219 Retention of existing building 
Baird Moore Stud Farm, Plantation Road, Accrington 

 
 Resolved  (3) That the following planning application be approved subject to the 

conditions as per the report and an additional condition related to 
traffic management arrangements on the site:- 

 
11/16/0219 Change of use to class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) Trampoline Park and 

part Sui Generis (Vehicle Part Sales) with external works to building 
Land and buildings on the south west side of Sydney Street, Accrington 

 
N.B. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer read out a letter from the Peel Ward 

Councillor Joyce Plummer in support of the above planning application and in favour of 
the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 

 
 

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer reported that the following planning application 
had been withdrawn. 

 
11/16/0127 Full use of land for holiday occupation of caravans 

Harwood Bar Holiday Park, Mill Lane, Great Harwood 
 
 

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report in a supplementary agenda 
setting out recommended action on the following planning application. 

 
 Resolved  (4) That the following planning application be approved subject to the 

conditions as per the report:- 
 

11/16/0260 Change of use of ground floor from shop (A1) to betting shop (sui 
generis) and alterations to shop front 
61-69 Blackburn Road, Accrington 

 
N.B. Mr Andrew Windress spoke at the committee in support of the above planning 

application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

  
REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 21st SEPTEMBER 2016, 2.00PM 
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 
3A 11/16/0302 Change of use of ground floor A1 shops (Off licence) to A5 hot food 

takeaway 

145 Manchester Road, Accrington 

 

3B 11/16/0243 Major Full: Change of use from church to 11 No apartments, 1 No 9 

Bed HMO with associated external changes 

Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street, Accrington 

 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the HBC website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0302 

 

Full Application:  Change of use of ground floor a1 shops (off licence) to a5 

hot food takeaway 

 

Address: 145 Manchester Road, Accrington 

 

Determination by:   28 September 2016 

 

Applicant:   Mr A Chirstodoulon 

 

Agent:    Mr J Dickinson 

 

Application Site 

 

The application site is a commercial property located Manchester Road within the urban 

boundary in Accrington. The building is a mid-terrace situated between 143 and 147 and is 

stone built with a slate roof.  The building is currently occupied by a retail premises with 

separate living accommodation at first floor level.  

 

Proposal 

 

Planning permission is sought for a change of use of the ground floor of 145 Manchester 

Road from retail (Use class A1) to a hot food take-away (Use Class A5). Proposed physical 

works in
[...]
mental Health team 

have been consulted. The Environmental Health Officer raises no objection to the 

application subject to conditions on times of construction/demolition and the submission of a 

scheme for the control of odour and noise being submitted to and agreed in writing by local 

planning authority prior to the commencement of the development.  

 

However, Planning Officers are concerned that given the business would operate, up till 

midnight on Fridays and Saturdays, this would lead to an unacceptable increase in traffic 

and comings and goings in the immediate area late at night. This constant flow of people 

and vehicles until midnight would likely generate unacceptable levels of noise to the 

detriment of surrounding residential properties. It is also worthy of note, noise and 

movements from the premises are likely to continue until staff has cleaned the premises and 

are leaving the building in the early hours of the morning.  

 

Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy states development which cannot demonstrate 

it will not give rise to unacceptable adverse impacts of loss of local amenity should not be 

approved. The applicant has put forward no evidence to this affect and as such, the 

application is considered contrary to Policies E10 and R.6 of the Hyndburn Borough Local 

Plan, Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy and the NPPF 

 

Design 

 
Policy Env6 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy seeks to ensure that the character and quality of 
Hyndburn’s urban and rural environments will be conserved and enhanced through high 
quality design. Saved Policy E.10 of the Hyndburn Local Plan has similar aims 

 

Proposed physical works to front elevation are minor in nature, the current appearance of 

the ground floor frontage offers little to the character and appearance and in this instance, 

officers are satisfied that the alterations are appropriate in terms of their design and 

materials and will be in keeping with the chara
[...]
 or involved pedestrians. 

 

The level of parking I witnessed did not interfere with vehicular flows and pedestrian access 

along the footways was maintained, albeit at a reduced width on the even numbers side of 

the road. Consequently it appears parking along the A680 Burnley Road within the vicinity of 

the site already takes place and is operating successfully. 

 

Given the nominal difference in parking requirements between the existing and proposed 

use I believe it would be unreasonable to consider a lack of on-site parking to be a barrier to 

this application.  I would not envisage the level of parking requirement generated by the 

change of use to significantly differ from the existing usage. 

 

Consequently the impact on the highway network and its users is unlikely to be significant.  I 

can therefore confirm that the County Council would offer no highway objection to this 

proposal. 

 

Given the above, the application is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the 

adopted highways.  

 

Conclusion 

 

The proposed change of use is not considered to be acceptable in principle as it would have 

a detrimental impact on nearby residential properties through traffic and noise late at night.  

 

Recommendation   

 

That planning permission is refused for the following reason: 

 

1. The establishment of a late-night hot food take-away in this location would result in a 

loss of residential amenity by virtue of noise, disturbance and an increase in traffic. 

Page 12



7 

 

For these reasons the proposed development would not accord with Policy Env 7 of 

the Hyndburn Core Strategy and saved policy E10 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

Informatives 

 

1) Plans/documents 

2) NPPF 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0243 

 

Full Application:  Major Full: Change of use of church to 11 no apartments , 

1 no 9 bed HMO with associated external changes. 

 

Address: Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street 

Accrington   

 

Determination by:    26th September 2016  

 

Applicant:   Miss I Enyi 

 

Agent:    Mr Chris Wilkinson   

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

 

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

 

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

Application Site 

The former Cannon Street Baptist Church is located in the centre of Accrington and 

occupies a prominent location on the north side of Cannon Street. It is a substantial building 

that makes the building a distinctive landmark in the street scene and the town centre 

generally. The building is designated Grade II listed, and is denoted as a building of special 

architectural and historic interest in the national interest.  

 

The church has been closed as a place of worship since 2006 and has been unoccupied 

since that time which has left the building to decline.  

 

Proposal 

To convert the existing church into 1 x 4 bedroomed apartment, 9 x 2 bedroomed 

apartments, 1 x 1 bedroomed apartment and 1 x 9 bedroomed HMO with swimming pool 

and storage space in the basement.  

 

There will be very few changes to the external appearance of the building, with additional 

windows and doors which will be framed in stone to match the existing and a small wind 

Page 15



2 

 

turbine and solar panels to the south facing roof. New floors will be created within the 

building to accommodate the new accommodation.  

 

Vehicular access will be from the front off Cannon Street with 16no car parking spaces on a 

tarmac surface. There will also be vehicular access to the basement and parking for 5no 

cars. Pedes
[...]
an 

shall include details of how deliveries will be managed and where workers will park 

during construction Works. All works shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Page 23



10 

 

construction management plan unless otherwise prior agreed in writing by the local 

planning authority. 

 
Reason: In the interest of safety of users and surrounding properties in accordance 
with the provisions of saved Policy E.10 of the Hyndburn Local Plan and Policy Env7 
of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

 

7. The car parking area shall be surfaced or paved in accordance with a scheme to be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority (which includes 

details of the surface materials), and the car parking spaces and manoeuvring areas 

shall be marked out in accordance with the approved plan, prior to the first use of the 

development hereby permitted. 

 

 
Reason: In the interest of safety of users and surrounding properties in accordance 
with the provisions of saved Policy E.10 of the Hyndburn Local Plan and Policy Env7 
of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

 

Section 278 agreement  

8. No part of the development hereby approved shall commence until a scheme and 
programme for  

a) Modification of Traffic Regulation Orders 

b) Vehicular access 

c) Any necessary relocation of street lighting 

has been submitted to, and approved, by the Local Planning Authority as part of a 

Section 278 agreement, under the Highways Act 1980. 

 

The highway works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 

prior to the occupation of the first unit and retained thereafter. 

 

Reason: In order to satisfy the Local Planning Authority and Highway Authority that 

the final details of the highway scheme/works are acceptable before work 

commences on the development hereby approved, in accordance with Policy E10 of 

the Local Plan Policy Env7 of the Core Strategy 

 

Environmental Health 

Site preparation and construction phase 

9. Construction deliveries to and from the site and works should be restricted to 

between 0800 and 1800hrs Monday to Friday and 1300hrs on Saturdays. Deliveries 

should not take place on Sundays and bank holidays. Works should not take place 

on Sundays and bank holidays. All works should be undertaken in accordance with 

BS5228:2009. 

 

Page 24



11 

 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policy Env7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

 

Effect of Noise/dust /fumes/ vibration on neighbouring premises during the 

development works. 

10. Measures should be in place to prevent nuisance being caused to residents from 

noise, dust, fumes and or vibration arising from the building works. 

There should not be any burning of construction waste on site, appropriate 

provisions should be made for its disposal. 

 

 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policy Env7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

Informatives  

 

13a, 14, 15, 16, 17  

Coal low risk area 

Bats advisory 

 

The applicant is advised to take note of the comments made by Lancashire Constabulary, 

Electricity Northwest and United Utilities available on the website.  

 
All mechanical ventilation should be so designed and located so as not to be detrimental to 
the amenity of other residents by means of noise and or odour. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



For all enquiries contact: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email: michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday 20th September 2016  
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA  
 

Urgent Business 
 
The following item is submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement in 
accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
The reasons being to ensure the latest up to date information was included in the 
report. 

 
5. Exclusion of the Public  
  

Recommended -  That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act  
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item, when it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
proceedings that there will otherwise be disclosure of exempt 
information within the Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the LGA 
(Access to information) specified at the item. 

 
6. Land at Haslingden Old Road (Home Farm), Oswaldtwistle 
 
 The report related to this item is exempt.  

Planning Committee 
 
 
Wednesday 21st September 2016 at 2.00 p.m 
QE Room,  Scaitcliffe House,  

 

Membership 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors: Judith Addison, Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves,  
Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Paul 
Thompson.  
 
 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	3.A. 11 16 0302
	3.B. 11 16 0243

	4. Supplemental Agenda
	6. Enforcement Report Home Farm Oswaldtristle September 2016 Planning Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
89 

  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson (in the Chair), Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice 

Chair), Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, 
Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short 
and Paul Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Abdul Khan 

  

 
181 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Abdul Khan. 
 
There was no substitute representative for Councillor Khan. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

182 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 31st August 2016, were submitted 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

183 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer reported that the following planning 
application had been withdrawn from the Planning Committee agenda. 
 
11/16/0243 Major Full: Change of use from church to 11 No apartments, 1 No 9 Bed 
HMO with associated external changes 
Cannon Street Baptist Church, 14 Cannon Street, Accrington 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning application. 
 
Resolved - That the following planning permission be refused 

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/16/0302 Change of use of ground floor a1 shops (off licence) to a5 hot food takeaway 
145 Manchester Road, Accrington 
 
N.B.  
(1) Ms Claire Ainsworth spoke at the committee in support of the above planning application 
and against the Officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
(2) There was an error on page two of the report which stated the A680 Burnley Road, this 
was incorrect and should have read the A680 Manchester Road.  



 
 
 

 

 
90 

 
(3) There was an error on page seven of the report which stated in the recommendation 
policy E10 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. This was incorrect and should have read policy 
E10 of the Hyndburn Local Plan.  
 

184 Land at Haslingden Old Road (Home Farm), Oswaldtwistle 
 
Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the following item, when it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that there would 
otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within 
the Paragraphs at Schedule 12A of the Act specified at 
the items. 

 
Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted an exempt report in a 
supplementary agenda setting out recommended action on the following enforcement case. 
 
Land at Haslingden Old Road (Home Farm), Oswaldtwistle without planning permission and 
the erection of a timber framed structure with corrugated sheeting and construction of a 
blockwork building (purpose unknown). 
 
Resolved - That Planning Committee approved legal proceedings in 

respect of a failure to comply with an enforcement 
notice to remedy the breach of planning control subject 
to the recommendation as per the report. 

 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


